FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
FREEDOM OF INFORMATION/PRIVACY ACTS SECTION

COVER SHEET

SUBJECT: RICHARD NIXON FBI APPLICATION
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D VTR ; FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
> U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

iQA‘ VALUL -

. Q*"N, ARCHIVESbLicaTION FOR APPOINTMENT

DIRECTOR, |
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION Duke lew. School, “urienm, N. C.
'U.S. DEPARTMENT OF Jus'mcn, : : . -7
. Washington, D.C, O Lnrdl 2% , 18.3%2.
) , ,

-, o . ' ( Special Agent... .. 97/
g Sikr: i

. . | Special Agent (Accountant). O

I hereby. make application for appointment to the position indi- Stenographer__._....._._.____.. 0]
cated by check mark, in the Federal Bureau of Investigation, U.S. | Typist......._....______ S, |
Department of Justice, and for your use in this connection submit the | Messenger_.._____________________ 0
following information: LT (Tadicate by eheey T o

(This application should be typewritten if possible)

1 Neme o tll Glesseprin) . BEOR__ Rieherd . iilhove . |
(¢) Female applicants must furnish maiden name ..___________________ e e e ¢
L A 2. Legal residence OIOBE.Whlt‘tl?rBl‘f}Q,Jh”tlerC9lif ________ .
3. Mail and telegraphic address #:Bu}re —e¥-Sehool; '_.9.’51.33?“‘“_‘.;.‘.:16. ol B
4. Date of blrthJ...a.‘}'_l.:.-_,9..-:_l.--1qulght 160 Height 8! 11''  Color . White .
‘ 5. Place of birth ¥orga Lin¢a, Calif. ... ..
6. (a) Father s name -EI.(..QC._’_E ............. =X2on .. (b) Father’s birthplace .....__._______ Qhia. ...
7. (@) Mother’s maiden name Hannah J1i1hougp) Mother’s birthplace
8. If you were not born in United States, how long have you lived her®?
9. Are you & citizen of the United States?..._.Y€s ..
10. If naturalized,-date-and place of naturalization ... -—. N
11. .Are you single, married, widowed, separated, or divorced?... ... =]

~ N 12. If your husband (or wife) is employed, state wherle,égl?loyed

L""\V ;:."f:

13, Number of children, if any _____.__.. N¢ .ne_-, / £}

0 . L 4{‘

kv 14. Are you entirely dependent on your salary?: i‘Yeg f

. To what extent are you financially indebted to others and to whom? _-Nm~-.-.+---; -------
: - i »-.‘?._._t_.--.-...-_-..;;i.. """ J / 5 K//d - . --;‘

..... ey




16. Education: (Please print.)

COVURSES PURSUED,
" v+ DIPLOMASOR -

NAME AND LOCATION OF S8CHOOL FROM~— d . Drorres
. RECEIVID : .,
(a) Elementary. .| Yorba_ Linca School, ... . 1919 . XORS |
e - Jdorba Lince ILOT- 05 & (U IS N S
Eogiiiigmy s /7 EE | T Y
(b) Highschool equi;alent. Fullerton High Schaol, .. {1926=19R8 .l -
- - Fullerton, Calif. s .
.................. — !Whittier High.School, ...{19287 11930 . |t
. | Vnittier, Calif. =
(c) College or technical...| WnitLier College. ... .._..__. 1930 ... 1934 AL Ba oL b
"j?‘;'.
SRS SURIRN T+ 1 Aol N =5 <0 -2 . 1 SN RO AU R § &
.......... T4l I Duke University Schoal.. 1934 ... | 1927 . |Ba receive &
WL ' ol Law - ;
.......... QAT Darnem, Mo G| LLL..B..in.
} (&) Miscellaneous. ......}.___. R B June, 1927
R aRbe b et bt S bt R Eb b bbbt Rt Mt bls! bt el bl

........................

__________________ Pi.Gezne lu, Honorary Sociel Peience:Ersternity
)
. T G -
18. Are you physica]lg capable of discharging the duties of the position sought? (Any physical
defects should be fully described) ... Y€ ooooorooooooomoeooee

- beed
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] 7Q F. A. Xixon, £706.Whittier \Clerk in.. | 1926 .. .
R

y 20. Experience: (Please print.)

_ NAME AND ADDRESS OF EMPLOYER POSITION FROM— TO— ANNDAY
"\; ~ : (O PRI
Incivicual enterorise. ... Ver. of | 1930, 1QCL-Puniers |oooeeeeeee
5 . E YN e TN 1_;,— Al ’
IRV T DA 12 SRR £ - -2 44°5 § ¢ 1- S IR
! stetion

cLBlwa., Whittler, Calit. grocery 1932-
_store oo . Sunnen

Tabkrery .. _1955._;_,--2. N

Y Lew Sciinnl, Durnen, . C. [ Aesistent
. \\’ Y. C. Yorsasck, Deen, Puke. Research. !.1936=....... 1937 e £150-----
Law Schonl, Burk:.m, M. C. | Assistent
CNYAY
L SO N | I !
f 21. Have you ever been arrested? .--&9 .......................................... } .................................... ‘
ST R ISRERSS

22. Have you ever been a defendant in any court action? .. NO s

TS USSR

23. Give five personal references (not relatives, former employers, fellow employees, or school
teachers), more than 30 years of age, who are householders or property owners, business or professional
men or women (including your family Ehysician, if you have one) of good sfanding in the community,
and who have known you well during the past 5 or more years. (Please prin \.) :

. NUMBER OF
] NAME RESIDENCE ADDRESS Ac}'c-i:!}i‘s'sn BUSINESS ADDRESS
ey T _ - .
LHo Al Schuyler ... L singwell Renebo |32 ) Same ...
. Wnitiuier, Calif.
o b Mo O%iS ... )17 Second Ave.,... .- 12 .| Same. . awlily.....
\ - Ezsy Writtler, Calp IR
t s.Eseck PerXY ... 837 _N. ¥Weshington,.| . 12 . | Same o ol lllula
. ' 7 - Whittier, Calif. e,
B TTaCGuy.Weleh ... 442 8. Pickering, ... .8_...Fhittier.PoliceiDep't
- . 5 _,::,;";"'L"t": “*' = N c o “rhittier, CaliI‘. : :-_ ('3:"-‘ \)/' _‘ \\( ., ¢ ‘
—Lr;. -~y Pr. H..C. Thaooson.... 116 E. Beiley,.......B . .\ semé_ - LIGY o)

Whittier,Calif. R S

L 3 RN
Yoy U0 W

47 )
- - H;unn{ﬁ%_‘“
. 3 A .‘-




Y

. 24. List the names of any relatives now in the Government service, with the degree of relationship,
and where employed:

B T S

: .‘25 Mhat js the lowest entrance salary you will accept? ---Stendard. for. speclel egents

26. Are you in a position to accept probationary employment at any time, without previous notice,

and, if notice is required, how much? _..__Y€8 - no_notice necessary

27. In the event of appointment will you be willing to proceed to Washington, D.C., upon 10 days’

notice and at your own expense? Yes

28. If appointed are you willing and prepared to accept assignment or transfer to any part of the

United States where services are requfred, for either temporary or permanent duration?...__Yes

> photograph not larger than 3 by 4% inches. Write your name plainly
graph to be taken not more than 30 days prior to date of application.

Respectfully,
ﬁc/@q{% ......... Ko,
(Signature of applicant as usually written)

Note.—If the applicant desires to make any further remarks or statements

concerning his qualifications or in answer to any question contained in the applica-

tion, the sanie should be made on a separate sheet of paper, numbering the remarks

in accordance with the original questions.

%‘ be subseribed to by zll applicants for positions in the Federal Bureau of Investi-

| to before me by the above-named applicant, this _______ 7{7 ......... day
19.-_5..7, at city (or town) of

i A sy
‘

-

-, and State (or Territory or District) of

 sa e IS e
e
S by, —— B\L(]A-A—--------: --------------- Bttt
v\k.\'\“ - L . L {(Bignature of ofti
TN o . ol . i \
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While in Charlotte, MO, interviewing applicants fer pes.
1 of BA eu Jume 80, 1937, a telegram was noted sddressed
- %o Richard X, ¥ixon « had been returned with informatien
. Wixon lefé forwarding address, 8706 Whitkier BIW,.,
i Whittier, Cale This infore las deen fur, Chief Clark's
., office orally, snd Nixon s resommended be maintained em
' the interview 1ist, This meme sulmitted fer recerd purp, -

four 7-9-37 p ¢

J. HE. Eanson, 84AC Richard XK. Nixon, Wuittier,
Los Angeles, Calif, 0-11:. Applicant -~ Special
Above applicant desires to take California Bar exmmine-
tion on Sept. 7, 1937, and it is recommsnded that if the
Burean takes favoredle astioa that same be hald in abey-
anoce until Sept. 15, 1987, %o easble the spplicant to
take the examinatiea, '

!
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5
67-102499-11 . 71-29-31

J. M. LOPEZ, JR., SA RICHARD M, KIXON
CHARLOTTE W C© . APPLICANT - SPECIAL AGENT

Duke Univ. Law School records reflect Nixon born
1-9-13 Yorba Linda, Calif,, entered Duke Law School
1934 with A.B. Degree and Phi Beta Kappa rating from
Whittier College, Whittier, Calif. Received L.L.B.
degree Duke Univeraity Law School June 1937. Employed
Duke Law School as Library Asséstant and Research
Assistant 1936 & 1937. Good Reputation. No crimtnmal

or oredit record in Durhem, RUC
i : . fourec:-7-3J0=37 pap

€7-102459 13

i
»

Richard d. Nixon,
‘Wuittier, Calif,

Phy. rept,

cc m_‘m...wq peo




67-102459-15 JUSTICE WRGIEAC  8/2/87

. u* €7-102459-14 Hisc, ..,..Twwcwﬁ

We ”wﬁu.’d.—.’ " Ret
Dive &

.(.

Sumsary of int and exsn

¢o 8-5-37 p ¢ ¢

w

*

" 67-102459-17

A W R Glavin

Div 4

Brisf of investigation

RICHARD M. NIXON
8peaial Agent

Laowywna M. Nixom, . o .t
‘Whittier, Calif, ., :

+ Signed cond. form

cc 8-2-37, ¢

67-102459-16

Res Riohard M. ¥ixon .“ L08 AMGELES, CAL. . gegaggg .
. Bpesial Agent =% Applicant rated as student of highoat sohclarehip and
.04 aotivity recard in high school and at Fhittier Gallega,
;7 Whittier, Calif., being Student Body Preaident in -the
.4 latter and active in athlotics, debating, snd drs
" :! References spesk of epplicant as young man of out- .
standing attaimments and smbition, than whem they knew
of no one better. Neighborhood investigation fa
Bo oredit or oriminal records. RS

0 8. J. ROSS, 8A RICHARD M. BIXOX - .

cLoeRSUAERDES L
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- 67-102429-19 . CHC3if3  3mlBusd
Y.R.GLAVING PTOMARD M. NIXON

Altached tg Stle Mr. Niz -reflecting applicutio

tnvestigation ocauzowoaowmrvvu.
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- INQUIRY REGARDING APPLICA-
voy TION OF PRESIDENT R.M.

Tor e Al s g

w of transcript o
53rd Session
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Honorable Thomas M. Rees ‘
House of Representativesgq}v?
Washington, 'D.C. 20513 - '

py of the transcript of ®y.
introduction of then ViCe’“?resident'Ricl'nrd M
before the 53rd Session of the FBI . |
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) Binke Universily
OURMAM
- A NORTH CAROLINA
Sckool of T
@ice of the Pran
¥ Clandr Borack

Mey 3, 1937

Mr. Tdgar Hoover, Director,
Federzl Bureeu of Investigation
United States Department of Justice
Washington, D. C.

My desr Mr. Hoover:

Some time ago you suggested that I might refer to you
eny exceptional young man who has an interest in the work of
the Federal Bureau of Investigation. I have such a men in |
mind who is to graduate this June. e one 1 desire to present
for your consideration is Mr. Richard“Nixon, one of the finest
young men, both in character and abllity, that I have ever -
had the opportunity of having in my classes. He is & very
superior student, alert, aggressive, a fine speaker and one who
can do an exceptionally good piece of research.work when called
on to do so. His position with his fellows is shown by the fact
that he is this year the President of the Duke Bar Association,
In thig connection he has shown fine exscutive ability and extremely
good Judgment. I can recommend him for your consideration without
reservation.

¥ith kindest personal regards, I am

Yery sincersly yours,

HCH:Xx | 0,\}:,\\/:3"6/

vovan
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Mre. Richard M. ¥ixon,
s/o Duke Law School,
Durham, Forth Carolina.

Dear Mr. Nixon:

The receipt is acknowledged of your
application for appoiniment to a position in
the Federal Bureau of Investigation, United
States Department of Justice.

£ You are advised that your application
. will receive consideration when a vacancy occurs
to which one with your qualifications might be

_ appointed.
Very truly yours,
John Edgar Hoover,
Director. -
: ;—-—--_..._.- - - : _ .. :

LA R RN S >

il

MAY 4- 1957
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.
. JOHN EDGAR HOOVER
#*  DIRECTOR
[ 4
-
-“_—‘.%*-
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hd Federal Bureau of Inuestigation
Hnited States Bepartment of Justice
Mashington, B. .

July 2, 1357,
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Yay 11, 1937.
Dean E. C. Bdrack.
School of law,
Duke University,
Durham, North Carolina.
——— Dear Dean Horeck:
I have your lepter dated Mey 3, 1937, in
bebelf of Mr. Rickard Nixon, an eprlicant for )
arpointment to the porition of Special Agent in the
Yedoral Burean of Investigation, United States De-
pertuont of Juatice.
' Please be advised thet arrangements huve
been mede for lr. Nixon to be called for an interview
an? exsmination in connection with his spplicetion.
- I am pleased to have your recormendation of
¥r. Kixon and in the event he is successful in the
exarination, you may be &ssured his case ¥will receive
cureful considerxation when vecancies ocour,.

o - coe With kind persopal regande, I am

o
-
!
{

Sincerely yours,

John Edgar Roover,
Dircctor.

e 0 S

3
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. d . . g cC:172
2 Federal Bureau of Inuestigation YA
. .‘ - P . . N . ti-‘ ;/"i hY
s O L2 ,_//_/ Hnited BStates Bepartment of Justice ' o {
e \{u ’j:., o Los Angeles, California. R
0/ 3 /I\'C;M{ L(\» July 17th, 1937. - C A
B .- ; . ’ \ 1 1
To: The Director, Federal Bureau of Investigation, United
States Department of Justice, Washington, D. C.
From: = 1Inspector  Special Agent in Charge J. H. Hanson
] . N ¢ S
Subject: Report of Interview with Applicant  RICHARD K. NIXOA
for appointment as Special Agent 2706 E. Wnittier, Blvd.,
Whittier, Calif.
PR 1. PERSONAL APPEARANCE:

!A. PERSONAL APPEARANCE AND APPROACH: Excellent. Good. Fair. Poor.
B. DRESS: Neat. Flashy. Poor. Untidy.

C. FEATURES: Refined. Qrdinary, Coarse. Dissipated.
D. PHYSICAL DEFECTS, if any: None _ _ [

d

2. CONDUCT DURING INTERVIEW: ',’

i
A . ’ \
" P A. PERSONALITY: Excellent. Good. Fair. Average. ‘Poor. \ / 3
N B. POISE: _Well-poised. Steady. Temperamental. Average. \ "/i"
C. SPEECH: Average. Reticent. Talkative. Boastful. Y
S /0 D. ASSURANCE: Self-Confident. Fair. Over-Confident. chkmg. v
“E, NERVOUSNESS: None, S1light. Very nervous. PR e {J’
F. FOREIGN ACCENT: QNone. Slight. Noticeable. (" ’
) 7t G. TACT: Jactful. Average. Lacking. X . )d .
3. GENERAL INTELLIGENCE: _ R \

< A. Answers general questions definitely. Quickly. Vaguely.
©B. Has Applicant studied Federal Procedure? No
<C. Any investigative experience? If so, describe - None

/O0D. Does the Applicant appear to be resourceful® Yes
S E. Does the Applicant appear to have executive ab111ty‘> Perhaps
/DF. 1B he 11kely to develop? Yes - .

4. GENERAL INFORMATION: . . AR
é JO ¥ LG~ &/ o
n

A. What are the Apphcant's plans for the fu re?. Legal field if
appointed.

O
P T e e

e ’
PR B. What are his recreations and tastes? Handba].l, swimm.} )
SRR - |

T /f 7/:4




. . .
- B T

5. HEALTH RECCRD: Good N CC U
y & PR e !
A S
o !',?1 "'(":.'
Z e &Y
< G z!
B <

6. GENERAL IMPRESSIONS CF APPLICANT:

[

~e

tpplicent wes born Janusry 9, 1913 at Yorte Linda, Californies. He'is
single end resides with his parents. Eis father is a grocer. He has
two brothers who are ctudents. He has never been arrested or involved
in any kind of trouble, nor -have any members of his family. He teakes
an occasional social drink of liquor. He typewrites poorly with the
touch system. Be has had no treining or exrerience with firearms.

He drives an autoﬁobile. He has no relatives in the Government service.

Applicant attende public grezner sehool et Yorbas Linda, © éifornia,

and high school gt Fullerton ana Whittier, C-lifornia, graduating from

the lstter school\in 1930, thereafter enteri:: the Whittier\ College where
he was awerded an’AB Degree in 1934, havin; rsjored in hiszéiz. He then
enrolled in the law school et Duke University, receiving an .B Degree

in June, 1937. He plans to take the Califcrzia Ber examination commencing

on September 7, 1927,

Arplicant's chic? erployment during his spere time from his studies and
during his ®acations has been with his father who operates a grocery store.
He claims, however, that in the Summer of 1931 he worked t time for
the Wnittier College, interviewing prospective students. This work was
done under the supervision of the Acting President at that time, 2 Dr.
Herbert Harris. He claims that in the Summers of 1932 and 1933 he rented
from his father a gasoline filling station at 2706 Esst Whittier Blvd.,
which he operated on his own account, doing business with the Richfield
0il Products-Co. In thes Sumrers of 1934 and 1935 he assisted hisfather
in the letter's grocery store. During the school year of 1935 and
Sumrner of 1936 he worked as assistant in the law library at Duke Uni-
versity. Also duriang the school year of 1936 and 1937 he did research
work for the Dean of the Lzw School. He mentioned that at the time

he was awarded his Degree at e he was elected to membership in the

Order of Coif, Homorary Lezal Freternity. He also mentioned that ZZifb
made the footbell squad at wpittier, playing on it for four years did

not receive a letter. .
- ]

.

ThHe applicant learned of this Buresu through a talk maie by SAC J. A. Smith
at Duke Universzity. Ee is not acquainted with any Special Agents of the
Bureau nor employes of the I:erpzriment of Justice. ’

Result of dictation test: Good. Feir. Poor.
Bureau test rating %.

y -

7. Do you consider the Applicant qualified for the appointment he
seeks and, if appointed, do you believe he woul& develop:into -

better than an average employee? YES

L
~ " .
. il
=

- s S ¢ S he e . ——
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- Richard Nizxon, 7-17-37
e Page 2,

The results of the fictitious interview ziven to Applicant are at-
tached hereto. Special aAgeat J. G. Ross, who was used for this
purpose, advised that srriicant made a very good appearance, appeared
to be confident and thorough, commensurate with his inexperience, add-
ing thet he renorted the information obtzized correctly. The appli-~
cant also dictated satisfactorily.

The applicant is besing recormended. It is believed that he is above
averagze in intelligence end mental slertness. He appears to be
possessed of sufficient force snd eggressiveness; also of good, common
ordinary sense. Ee exprisses his thoushts well and uses good English.
He is menly appearing, possessing a good rhysique, anc it is felt that
he could successfully contact persons of all walks of 1life and that he
would inspire confidence.

Tuis is to certify that forty minutes were spent in the interview with
this applicant and that the examination and interview were given to
him personally by the interviewing official.

P 7‘ ] ]
(e

éﬁ°'Specia1 Agent in CLarge.

i = .. e e -~ e o L S o L
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Los Anzeles, Californisa,.
July 17th, 1937,

MAVORANDUM FOR MR. HANSOK:

Re: Application of Mr, H.l Douslas for position in the Depsariment
of Justice, Federal Burs=u of Investigation as Special Agent.

The information was obtained from Mr. J. G, Ross.

Mr. Ross has known ¥r. Douglas for the pest six years. He first
became acquainted with Mr. Douglas when they entered George Wash-
ington University Lzw School in 1931. While in George Washington
Law School, Mr. ITouzles was & reasonably good student. He evi-
dently liked to have his good time, but he applied himself well
enough to get his LL.B Degree in the required three years. While
in law school, he also did work - working for the Federal Reserve
Bosrd. He evidently was satisfectory in his work with the Federal
Reserve Board since he at the present time has a full-time job
with that Board and has held it for the past three years. Mr. Ross
did not know very much concerning Mr. Douglas' early education.

Dougzlzs is e resident of Arkansas., His father was
conrected with & news-zper in Little Rock and Douglas spparently
was a graduate of the University of Arkansas.

As to Dougles' habits, which might be of some bear-
inz upon the consideration of his evplication, it is said, as
stated before, thet he liked to have a good time. HEe indulged in
considereble drinking and was supposed to have played around some-
what with the worea. I understznd that he has not changed since
going to work. K= is married et the present timse. As far as
Mr. Ross knows, e has pever been convicted of any crimes, except
prossibly for minor traffic violstioms.

As for characteristics which should prove particu-
lerly beneficisl to e Special Agent, Mr. Douglas, accoréing to Mr.
Ross, has en extremely good physiaque. He has enzzsed considerably
in ethletics, He also mekes a very good personal appearance, He
is a smooth spesker end generelly creates & Very good first impres-
gsion with people he meets, but evidently Mr. Douglas does like his
good times and for that reason he may possibly not wish to apply
himself to the extent that the work of the Department might reguire.

e RSN, e e ST
. > L g e e s



Memo 7-17-37 Page 2. .

Mr. Ross knew nothing further about Mr, Douglas'
family background, his undergraduate and grade school education.

I believe that so far es Nr. Ross' estimation of Nr.
Douglas is concerned that we can rely on his judgment since he
seems to have been very well scquainted with him in law school,
. although he has not seen him for the past year. As far as Mr.
e Ross knows, Mr. Douglas' work with the Federal Reserve Board
o in Washingtoa, D. C., where he is now employed has been satis-
factory, but I would suggest further inquiry along that line.

Very truly yours,

RICHARD NIXQN,




o _ Federal Bureau of Investination
Bnited States Bepartment of Justice

Los Angeles, California,
: July 17, 1937.

Director
Federal Buresu of Investigat1on
Washington, D. C.

Dear Sir: Re: RICHARD m,CgIXON

Qs Bast Whittier Blvd.,
aittier, Czlifornia,

Appllcant - Special Agent

'5'1\)

Thne Bureau will note frorm the interviewiag report
attached hereto concerning the sbove-mentioned applicant
that he contemplates taking the Celifornia Bar examination
bezinning September 7, 1937, The applicant indicated
that he was very desirous of takinz this examinetion and said
{het he would bs through with it by September 11, 1937,

In the event the Bureau shkould heve & vacancy and
give favorable consideration tt this epplicant, it would be

— my recommendation that no such action be taken until on or
about September 15, 1937, as I feel that ths applicant is
very desirous of teking this Bar exawjnation and I believe
thet he would be a more satisfied employe if he had that
opportunity,. R et
7 /07 %57,«;
Very truly you 8, . N
i » H. HANSGN ) ;.
JHH:HG Special Agent in Charge, = > i
ATRMATL _l;}ﬁ; 3~Q Zfi“ﬁ
SPECIAL DELIVERY v o . _
incls _ L e T
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CC-26
o * WRG:HAH
€T=108459
Spenial Azmt in mo. | My 83, 2597,
, iss Angales, ,
' ‘Dear Sir:

Please institute an immediate investigation to determine the followirig ‘
named applicant's character, reputation, ability and qualifications for the posi- -
tion sought: o

] |
Richard No Himon, " pesition: Bpectal Aget

Appli t:
ApPLISSE:  #706 gast Whittier Boulevard, Whittier;Caitfurnis.

As Yo ﬁﬂl. WZMAVO-.MMM&. Calif,

Beeck Perry, 857 Sorth Washingben, Whittier, Calif,

Oy Welek, Wiittier Fuliss Depte) 442 Bouth Plokering, Whittisr, Calif,

Pre He Cs Thompac, 116 Be Bailey, Whittier, Calif,

mummnwmmu..m@mmxmum;mm«m

Sehwol from 1520 to 19350; Whittier Colleze from 1830 0 15569 hs ressival Mis LdBe

w“.

soplicant epersted a Bervioe Station st B706 B, Whittier Mivds, Wiittier, Calife,

Sring the eumers 8f 1620 sod 1531, delng business with the Rishfield Oil Produsts

ey, Be was employst by the Whdttier College, wnder Dre Herbert Barris, Acting

Sregident, interviewing prospestive studmits during the gumer of 1081,

:sumt is 8 y;-n of :-5 s a8 & logsl ‘:;um'u Rdttier, Califs) be
mm, w m. mm‘ m" ,llﬂl

As Wxom; bis moth PRyl fgutiyeivy Savrad i v s Remo s

numw.mumwumummwmm
St ' J
o | Division of Origin: 188 thn 47'/0‘:2 1{57 - (3

Auxiliary Divisions:

1 desire that you cause a very complete and thorough investigation tc

be made in the community in which the applicant has been a resident and has proba-
bly had business and social dealings. The investigation should not be confined to
‘the references given as experience shows they are usually favorable, but you will
 be expected to check carefully the applicant's past life, standing and reputation
. imeell-previous buginessg associations as listed above or such as your-investiga-
{ionCRMUMIMSICTION |
: MAILED : ' o : v
i Your. report cjvering thie investigation : | .to the Bu- -
feau at Uhd &133¢st pricticable date. ' e
P.om,

FéEPR: Paseas oF iwoesrigimion,
L3 Sttt 57 Justice -
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o
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""" CoPY
— POSTAL
JUL 19, 1937
TW1 10 GOVT KL COLLECT
LY LG5 LEGELES CALIF JULY 18, 1937
e £043:504 176
;8

DIRECTOR FBI

VIL MACKAYRADIC

T 4
RECOUMCNDING Sh APPLICANTS RICHARD M NIZON ROBERT D LOUNDAGIN
RS HANSON

SA. 608AM,

Order Investigaticn
Kecuest Physical

C for ¢ J)ﬂﬁ é?//n./-
a"l/J 7" 2-2 '37
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coples of your report should be forwa.rded to that d1v151on e iy

.,,‘-i'..'b'!”’.

Dear Sir:

Please institute an immediate investigation to determine the following
named applicant's character, reputation, ability and qualifications for the
position sought:

Address:  gy06 Nast WhAttier Bawulevard, Wittier,

References and Personal History:

Applicant: WI.QE“ Position:: : ’. 335" ‘

liemnt sttended Duls Univereity School ef Durtum, Ne © a-uueo
rretn bmuvumua.munm:::: e e

Appnomt'u qmwnummmmmwm,uumuw
mmnu,&mmummum.umm.

- during 1956 s 1957, (WYA).

lypuamhltmctm mm-mmum mu
bmmmo.nnizmm»w. ’ *

nuwwnﬁuwmmummumm

I desire that you cause a very complete and thorough investigation to
be made of this applicant. The inquiries made should not be confined to the
references given above, as experience shows they are usually favorable. Any-
thing that your investigation may disclose further timn the-above Teferences = - -

’shguld ‘be reported. o | 67- /02 lfv*j _ /

" The division of origin in this case is 08 M ciee -, and

J -4 £
—s«:c‘::' Ete 2 S

‘ WWWMS %ﬂmnmg this 1nvestlgat10n should be forwarded 10 the “Bu-
re u at tire Aba.tlaest pracmcable date.‘f 1 e e

JUL.23 1937

PM

wEsTRingY,
s
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- 67-102459-

July 22, 1327.

N Medicsl Officer in Charge,
“United States Public Health Service,
54/ ¥ilcox Building,
Los Angeles, Californis.

e Dear Sir:

G
The bearer of this letter, Mr. Richard M. Wixon,

is a candidate for appointment to the service of the Federal

T Bureau of Ipvestigation, Unlted States Department of Justice, as
RS . a Special Agent.

-

In accordance with arrangements previously made, it
is requested that a thorough physical examination be given to
determine the fitness of this candidate for the position in .

_ ‘question. The fingerprint of the right forefinger should be
RN : included,. and.also a notation as to the applicant's near vision.

PR

g .
. ate

Very truly yours,

John Edgar Hoover,
Director.




KRG:TW
67-102459-

July 24, 1937.

Mr. Richard l;olixon,
2706 Rast Whittier Boulevard,
¥hittier, California.

Deer Mr. Nixoni

, With reference to your application on file

S for a position as Special Agent in the Federal Bureau

o of Investigation, United States Department of Justice,

it is desired that you submit a report on your present
physical condition. For this purpose the enclosed letter
should be presented to the Medical Officer in Charge,
United States Public Health Service, 544 Wiloox Building,
Loe Angeles, Californis,

e It is also desired that you read the enclosed
o letter carefully and closely and, if the conditions set
forth therein are thoroughly understood by you, it is
requested that you have same notarized, returning it to
this office, together with your physical examination

report, not later than gzypust 2, 1937.

Very truly yours,

. W Moouen

John Edgar Hoo

Director. Z/ /[l? 7

nwum&m&ﬁ@é \x?*

-; MA|L
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,suu, 2 4 1937
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Mr, Nathan __
Mr. To!son

ir. Coffey
2ir. Dawaey
. Ezan.
=t l'axvvrth

menemcerens
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WRG:TH
67-102459-

:n1§2;24 1937,»

MEUDSANDUM FOR MK. JOSEPH ‘B. KEENIX,
THE ASCICTANT TO THE ATTORNEY GENEIZL.

Theqs ies submitted herein the name of
Mr. Richard M. Nixon of %®hittier, Czlifornie, for
your consideration in comnection with his eppointment
to the poeition of Epecisl Age:t in the Federel
Bureau of Investigation. There are no political
endoreements in this cess. L B

If you spprove this recommendation, the
formal requeat for Mr. Nixon's appointaent as a
Bpecinl Agent in Grade Caf 9, with salary at the
rate of §3200 per annum, will be formarded to the
Departaent. :

VYery truly yours,

John Edgar Hoover,
Director,

Approved and returned:




FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
!T:?snczism;omelmmlw Los Angeles, Californie 'l@m. 67-809

RV

T e O R

REPORT MADE AT

- DATE WHEN MADE PERIOD FOR REPORT MADE BY
WHICH MADE

CIARLOTTL, N. Cuo 1=25=37 7-28-37 J. k. LCPEZ, JR. %]
TITLE f‘, CHARACTER OF CASE
sactann LYo AVPLICATT - SF23TAL AGTIT
!
SYNOPSIS OF FACTS: . - - . -
Duke Univerziiy Lav Schocl rzeords reflect sixen born
;—~—*) Yorte Linlu, Celiiormis, entcered Duke Lew
9 Tl ¢ ng FPird Bata Hepos reting
) Califcernie,. deceived
iversity aw Sclocl
ul w Sehocl as Librery
1t during 1935 and 1936 and as Resesrch Assistant
curing 193%- ard 19%7. knioys good reputation for
ckerscter an< =bility. No criminel or credit record in
Durke., 7, C.
I{.U.C.
RLFIRECE - Buresu letter dated July 23, 1937.
S

Y Zoe

.L. isiainle

Ar“l

WORTL ODLRCLILE,

in September 1934, heving corme from ¥hittier College,

Eete Kappz “’tl*g, that ke greduated from Duke Law Schocl in
June 1937, receiving ! ' z &
the Order of the Coif,

at Duke University. “;;‘:’ther edvissd thet mixin wes

president of the Duke E=r Associzticon during his senior year, which
was an honer in itself, and thet he finished among the first three

in his class of twenty-six; that he entered the University on a_

N

B1-D
m Lav' School Duke University

uced € record ol Nlxen &na ctated thet ke entered Duke Lesw

b]

jer, Celiforrnia, where he received his A.B. Degree and stteined

nd &t tie sane tine attaining
similer to Fhi Bsta Kappa

PO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES . .

2..

COPIES OF THIS REPORT
3 Bureau
Los Angeles o

u\)ov:nltn PRINTING OFFicE




scholership, and meintained it fcr three vears; thet there wes no
record of any displicinary action

career at Duke, &xd he wes ccnsi
the Law Schcoel., She stotesd et

steted *hat being president
¢f thie Duke sassocietion, Iixo:n wrete several articles foo the
. 3 B 1 - - g N N L

vl
Yarn Toaie
SOrn Januery
43e  .2allUT]

e Ol b I1D

s s b l-D
STET aw p

&3 &« Litz Jeb ves nart

tlie werk and frow the opportunii) trat he had to observe itixon he

does not hesitete to recomaend hiw in his present applicetiong thet

Le was well above evereze not only in kis work, but in his character

and personality, and that he was well liked by students snd Teculty

slike,

SRS S, ;inictredicn Building stzted
iz vas enrloyed under the N, Y. 4. from Septenber 1935 to Eﬁ?i)
doing lszel reczzaren ;
tone Lew School; that tri
&> f&r &s she knsw he hz

I
=
e}
I3

Cuoty b

unicer Deen Horeck ang B, o,

werk netted him about 215 per
rerferued it in e setisfactory

N ana steted | 573

he taught Nixon in sowns of . nd frequs£tly had

2ct with Lim as a steff wri Jove publiceticnsz, 4ict
& of ths tzzy that hed
ine legal 1ind, erd was

nav the avove refarred

By

8
e
[4
:

appzcred therein, and

a4 41

ti.y anf conscienticus stu ;
-iiterlal vriting end the presidency of the Duke Bar hsscciation

ctoplied wich of MNixon's tine and required a great deal of outside

rk, and thet Nixon performed this in a highly satisfactery manner,
stated that Nixon presents & fine appearance ‘and is of the opinion
that he will do well in any work, provided it interests him, and he
thinks thet he is in the right field. W urther advised ;
that personally he is not in favor of Kixon entering the Bureau because: -

he feels that his legal mind should be epplied strictly toilegal

uom
[¢)]
b
¥

cF

C-2e '




]
- R
Li.en C’*lt&l‘
- N2 . . P . I
. Weuld dCon LE & oLledel
-

‘Nixcrn llvcd &t bir hone from June 1935 throurh Junc 19,7 and that it E‘ft)
had been her custewm to provide a roorm for a deserving boy each year
R free of cherge, and that Kixor had been s:lectsd es beinz one nost

worthy of this help. She stated thet 2during his residence zt hear
S libsh 1f fto be very liksbles and trusturrihy ezd wes s

~éed Loy,

SR, i iic Stusent Loan Depertrent, Duke
University, stated thet Nixcn went throurh Law School upon a scholsr=- k;)])
ship, that he ¢id nct borrow any roney frc:. the University, ani thet
all smaller “ills thet he incurred upor th:e caupus hed been prompily
peid.

:—»

v of the lLerchants Association, Trust Euilding, Duriam,
worth Carcl zné i Durham FPolice Depariment revezled that Hizon
Las nc cr:e’i. c¢r cri.inal recordé in thet city.

—L;fh;iﬁD_UEGI‘COLEEETIOR TO 1HE OFTICE OF ORIGIN-

3




.:TT' ~ WRG:IN - |
B Form PR No. 1 revised ff* : Bfiﬁau Nc.
- DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
PERSONNEL RECOMMENDATIOR SHEET

o .
rene: W w -. T Present Status pate! w 0, 15,
— 1. Title: , | : “ 2. Grade:
3. Salary: _ ' 4. Seat of Go?ernment: ( )
Field: { )
5. Division: ' ‘ 6. Appropriation: vSalaries and Expenses,

Federal Bureau of Investigation”
Prevosed Chenge

7. Title: Special Agent 8. Grade: CAT 9
AR 9, Selary: $3200 per annum and 10. Seat of Government: ( J
$5.00 per diem Field: { F)
11. Division: 12. Appropriation: "Selaries and Expenses,
Federal Bureau of Investigaiion"
13, Effective: With entry on duty 14. Position: Additional: (- ) :
Vice: .
o Lo bo dotlow o
RS Identic
B 15. Remarks: Recommended for appointment as a Special Agent in Grade Caf 9, with
T *  salary at the rate of $3200 per annum and $5.00 per diem in 11eu of
o " subsigtence and expenses of travel and operation when absent from

official headquarters.

A memorandum which was forwarded to
o ‘ Assistant to the Attorney Genersl, urg?* aia!uyhf”
e T recommending the above individual for appointment m Q#MQgent

A position has been approved.
CC: Miss Waddle ' e Respectf Yy submitted,

'_Chief, Audit Section: | o 77 / C7 Y. /(

Director, Federal Bureau of ¢nvestlgatlon.

Date Initial

Requlrements as to Clas°1f1c¢tlon Act : Efficiency'( )

-

Average prov1s1on (

£ Wﬁ?ﬁﬁlﬁeﬁc%

MAILED

J U&pprove?

- SRM
m;w mm » wveswmu, t

L
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Fedieral Burean of Investination
Hnited States Bepariment of Iustice
Washington, B. ¢ |
July 24, 1937.

MEMORANDUM FOR MR. JOSEPH B. KEENAN,
THE ASSISTANT TC THE ATTORNEY GENERAL.

There is submitted herein the name of
Mr. Richerd M. Nixon of Whittier, California, for
your consideration in connection with his appointment
to the position of Speciel Agent in the Federsal
Bureau of Investigation. There are no political
endorsements in this case.

If you approve this recommendation, the
formal request for Mr. Nixon's appointment as a
Special Agent in Grade Caf 9, with salary at the
rate of $3200 per annum, will be forwarded to the
Department.

Very truly yours,

T \ |
. . . «leoAl,
T e Pcosmrs (2
;/ John Edger Hoover,
Director.

7Sz S 27

o

Approved and returned:

‘; Jo:eph B. Keenan,

The Assistant to the Attorney General.
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UNITED . fATES CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION
CERTlFlCATE OF MEDICAL EXAMINATION UNDER EXECUTIVE ORDER SEPT. 4, 1924 ,

APPLICANT MUST Fl DOTTED LINES BELOW TO HEAVY LINE)
W m ' Rolled print, right forefinger
(Print must be taken to identify person
sy examined)
*,_-j!:.? 0.4 & M

(Post offico pddress * g

e te. T AUT
- (Sex) N4 " A3 of birtn)
What examination did you take? ... 2 ocieleAretlcr.

=it

( AU (PHYSICIAN SHOULD FILL IN THE FOLLOWING) (Unless the examining physiclan can guar-
4 , antee the identity of the person examined,
N e the fingerprint must befumlshed. Indel-
.............. inches. *.___[|.\2 __ /-7 _ pounds. pounds. ible or stamp pad should be used)
(Height, without shoes) (Weikht, in clothing) (Weight, without clothing)

Males, without clothing; females, clothed but without wrap or-hat.
Ttems checked (v) were exemined and found normal. Deviations from normal arc noted. (See instruclions on back of sheet)
) 2 : 20
1. Eyes: For distance: Without glasses: Righ
(Near vision must be reported in sp
Evidence of disease or injury: Right

i ‘Color vision

Ears: (Counsider denominators ingd
conversation: Right ea

1

-

e 7. Heart . If orgaxnic heart disease is
St present, is it fully compensated N
e { 8. Lungs: If history of tuberculosis,
W 9. Inguinal rings (men only) —~.$
!-‘ .........
10. Varicose ve
Flat foot
) (41 "Yes" state extent of impairment of functic|
12. Deformities, atrophies, and other abnormalities, included abU e
13. Secars of serious
. 14. Nervous system (gx\ e symptoms and
15. Urinalysis (sce over) Venereal disease .
16. Has applicant ever receive: owance, retired pay, or training because of disability received while in
_military or naval servi “Yes”, describe disabilitv and state whether present now —oeoooeeeeeeoooo
17. In my opinion, applicant is capable of performing duties involvi
s JHW z'l;:oz B Loe Angcles, Cﬂ: The examining
A(i’gol t@)_) must be in ummning
e { the Fegenl | Qg S Surgeon V. S. Pubh alth Servne
e : \ (Datd of dgamination) | (Titie, and branch of Federal medlcal urvice) .
SRR *For males, t6 be taken only upon special writtan request of the officlel ordering examination. ) Z‘ T e b e
\‘:\:‘i‘f N _ This report is to be returned to the official of the U. S. Civil Service Commission reqne ng the eummation
y ':‘1 ) : 10"’1065 Y &2 ok G

e im e e e T t e mmsmm e e e o s romeret e
ST T EARS Iadaraiantene e




.....

*‘Number of oertxﬁcate upon whlch opphcant’s na.me appea.rs

' - v
The aim of the Executive order of June 18, 1923, and of this examination thereuncier is to obtain information as to the
physical condition of appointees to the classified civil service with a view to promoting efficiency and minimizing accidents and

claims under United States employees’ compensation laws.

NOTES FOR EXAMINING PHYSICIAN

WelgaT.—Males, without elothing, and also in ordinary clothing without ov ercoat or hat (weigh thce) females, clothed but
without wrap or hat. If overweight, state whether due to bone and muscle or to fat.

Heresr.—Without boots or shoes; observe that no appliances are used to increase.

The examination should include the following obscrrations, as to—

1. Eves.—Ptosis; discharge; corneal scar; pterygium. In recording distant vision consider 20 feet as normal and report all
vision a8 a fraction with 20 feet a8 numerator and the smallest type read at 20 feet as denominator. If glasses are used, record
for each eye the finding with and without glasses.* ,

2. Eanrs.—Evidence of middle ear or mastoid disease; condition of drums; discharge. In recording hearing, record 20 feet
&8 normal distance for conversational voice and record deviation from normal as fraction with 20 as denominator and actual
distance as numerator. .

3. Nose.—Ability to blow through each nostril. If free, a speculum examination would not be indicated.

4. Moura.—Missing teeth, pyorrhea.

5. TrroAT.—Tonsils, hypertrophy or disease.

6. TayYrOID.—Presence of tumor in neck and tremor, exophthalmos; nervous high-strung disposition, especially in women.

7. HearT—~Murmurs. State whether functional or organic. If valvular disease exists, statc whether or not it is fully
compensated.

8. Luncs.—Tt is necessary that the suscultatory cough be used. Tuberculosis; if present, state whether active or arrested,
and if arrested your opinion as to how long it has been quiescent. Sputum to be exaniined for tubercle bacilli in all suspected cases.

9. InguiNaL RiNGs.—Hernia; no hernia, but impulse on coughing; no hernia or impulse, but abnormally large rings. Any
other hernia should be noted, and if present describe fully and state whether it is retained by well-fitting truss.

10 to 13. Sears, deformities, atrophies, paralyses, or flat foot of such a nature as to incapacitate or become aggravated by
work or be later alleged as caused by accident or occupation. By “flat foot ", as used in this form, is meant a foot with impaired
function, the term being equivalent to ““fallen or misplaced arch”, an abnoeria! condition. Impzairment of function is the point
tobe noted. Itisnotintended that small,insignificant blemishes which might be referred to as marks of identification be recorded.

14. This entry should include symptoms and full history of any mental or nervous abnormality.

15; Urinalysis o be made and blood pressure to be taken when especially indicated, particularly in persons over 40 when

arteriosclerosis, nephritis, or diabetes is sui
Record, if taken—Urinalysis—Sp. gr. Albumen .. Sugar __
Blood pressure: Mm. Hg. systolic ... Mm. Hg. diastolic

If tachycardia is present, give pulse rate: Sitting .._._..._____. - Immediately after exercise -.oocvooo—.... Two mmutes after

€Xercise —oceccaoeeoneus k{k

REMARKS: - -

&m/ﬂ A \AA\-;_‘{%; ;.

(\ame of examiRling pbysician)

L3 < =

PUrgeon, J. 5. i S Hed LD QRIYL08

*Near vision.

What is the Jongest and the ghortest distance at which
can be read by applicant: Test each eye separately.

With the view of promoting bealth and effied and of mini ng Federal emplo:-ees, the Leads
of the sovers! executive departments and ind dent establish 4 vmx:med:m.pumnalmdxenedh muke .
such phyuﬂa examinations of applicants for and employees in the Federal claified service as may be requested Ly the
Civil

Bervice Commission or its autharize:! represcntatives.
This ovder will luppl:lnnt the ExleZL tive gdem of May 20 and June 18, 1923 (Executive order September 4, 1824).
Jacger 1; Snellen 50: Dioptic 37 D.

Examined for position in—

Department

Burens

Title (':f position

U. $. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICL
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‘JOHN EDGAR HOOVER N
e . DIRECYTOR
R Federal Burean of Investigation
Hnited States Department of Fustice
- Maghington, D. ¢,

July 24, 1937.

Hedical Officer in Charge,
" United States Public Health Serv1ce,
544, Wilcox Building,
Los Angeles, California.
Dear Sir:

The bearer of this letter, Mr. Richerd li. Nixon,
is a candidate for appointment to the service of the Federal

Bureau of Investigation, United States Department of Justice, as
a Special Agent.

SR In accordance with arrangements previously made, it

'iggﬁz is requested that a thorough physical examination be given to
C determine the fitness of this candidate for the position in

" question. The fingerprint of the right forefinger should be

included, and also a notation as to the applicant's near vision,

Very truly yours,
\4. t&.: me\,

John Edgar Hoover,
Director.

e s . o T



. ) ( (Place)

//("71 {:/4//
‘ (Date)_ Lty 2 - /a?z

Director,

Federal Bureau of Investigation,

L United States Department of Justice,
Yo ’ Washington, D. C.

Dear Sir:

e Having filed an application for a position as Special Agent in the
Federal Bureau of Investigation, United States Department of Justice, I hereby .
certify that in the event of an appointment I will be governed by the following
conditions: '

1. Upon appointment and within ten days after receipt thereof, I shall be
required to proceed at my own expense t0 Vashington, D, C., where I
will take the oath of office and enter on duty. .

2. That said appointment will be on a probaticnary basis.

3. That my retention in the Bureau shall be despendent upon the performance
of satisfactory services, and if my services are deemed unsatisfactory
it is understood that my employment may be discontinued at any time and
that I will not receive t*ansportatlon to my hzzf, or to any othe¢ poznt

at Government expense. = . . . _ f’.’“

4. That if appointed I may be sent to any part of the cont1nenta1 or terr1—f
torial United States that the exigencies of the Bureau's work may reguire;
- that my headquarters may be fixed in some jurisdiction other than that in
u_fi. which I have heretofore resided; that my headquarters may be changed as
DN the work of the Bureau may require; and that no transfer will be made fr
one station to ancther for personal reasons. V!

9. That the confidential character of the relations of the employees of the\J
Federal Bureau of Investigation with the public is fully understood by
me, and that the stirictly confidential character of any and all information
secured by me, in connection directly or indirectly with my work as a
Special Agent, or the work of other employees of which I may become
cognizant, is fully understood by me, and that neither during my tenure
of service with the Federal Bureau of Investigation nor at any other time
will I violate this confidence, nor will I divulge any information of any
kind or character whatsocever that may become known to me, to persons not
officially entitled thereto.

I further certify that nothing connected with this certification is
to be construed by me as an assurance that an appointment will be tendered me;
that I fully understand all of the foregoing and that the conditions specified
ngrean”;re agreeable to me; that if appointed my acceptance w111 be with a full
oNkﬁbﬁledge pf the conditions above set forth. , , A ;

SN
SN .-'

- "‘/

Notary Pub11c

et e et e eyt e - - Y




- \.? -OHN EDGAR HOOVER 5, F /f’ ,//
: DIRECTOR ‘ : P
- f“ 1
N WRG:EAC Federal Bureau of Investination
e Nnited States Aepartment of Justice
MWashinoton, B. ¢
August 2, 1937.
SULZiRY Q¥ IGSPECTOR'S INTERVIING AD EXATTIATICH
- Re: RICEARD 1 ...Q.I}.O'I -
Special Agent Applicant.
LT 1'tLe:1. rating: 60, Ages 24 ) Aeite = ldttier College
ral "o 83; Single - LL .- Dulte Universits Behool of L
Cﬁ”po ite " 5 61370

QPPN J A o - wm e PR .3 .- Q%
Exarined at Los Angeles, (zliforrnia, Juiy 17, 1837,

7'-:*1'\-‘4\:8 %_-—v-—- cwxﬁ"{ng-.-.-_-'v L s & NC‘C.: T\c\‘.—‘r\\-f:

Interviewing Uficinl - o ot oennlicomt has & zool rernane
appearance, approzci and ﬁcr‘ona11*y~ is meat in dress; has cordinary fentures; is
wellepoised; is average in speech; is self-confident and tactful; answers general
quections quickly; appears resourceful; may possibly have executive ability; and
is likely to develop; however, he has not ctudied Federal Procedure, and hes had
no invesiigative experience. 17, Hanson states that applicant ic sbove aversage
in intelligence and mental eleriness; he appears to Le pecssessed of sufficient
force and aggressiveness; he has good, coraon, ordi: he expresses lhiis
thoughts well and uses good Erpglishe. Ie is manly &
physigue: and it is felt ilai Le could svccecu-hl"'
of life and that he would inspire confidence.

Applicent was afforded & special interview test, interviewing Special
e hgert J. G. Ross, who advised that applicant made & very good appearance; he
appeared to be confident and thorough, ccmmensurate with his inexperience; he
reported the information obtained correctly; and dictated satisfactorily.

Related experience: Xone.
Endorsers: Xone.

: A character and fitness investigation is being conducted in this cazc;
applicant has been recormended for appointment.




Form No. 1

THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT

'FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

10S ANGELES, CALIFORKIA

L.A. MLENC. €T7=756
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REPORT MADE AT

| LOS ANGELES, CALIF.

DATE WHEN MADE PERIOD FOR REFORT MADE BY
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- 8/3/37 7/30/37 G+ J. ROSS

SRR (A

TmE

CHARACTER OF CASE

RICHARD M.ONIXON

- .3(

APPLICANT - SPECIAL AGENT |

| REFERENCE:

DETAILS:

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS:

Applicant rated as student of highest
scholarship end activity record in
high school and et Whittier College,
Whittier, California, being Student
Body President in the latter and ac-
tive in athletics, debating, and
dramatics. References speak of ap-
plicant as young man of outstanding
attainments and ambition, than whom
they know of no one better. Neigh-
borhood investigation favoreble.

No credit or criminal records.

Bureau letter dated July 23, 1937
(67-102455).

AT FULLERTON, CALIFORNIA

The records of the Fullerton High School were
checked by the writer, at which time it was indicated that
this epplicent was a student there from 1926 to June 1928,
An examination of his scholarship record revealed that he

APPROVED AND
FORWARDED:
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other extra~curriocular activities included

received unusually high marks in all of his subjects with a
total average slightly under A. The records also indicated
that thie applicant had experienced no trouble whatever in
contact with school euthorities, but on the other hand, dur-
ing the two years he attended there, his merit record was
emong the highest, averaging between $4 and S9 for the 2 years
out of a possible 100 merit points.

AT WHITTIEZ, CALIFORNIA

The records of the Whittier High School were also
checked by the writer, these also indicating this applicant to
have been an outstanding student in that school. Kis scholer-
ship was slightly under A for all subjects and he was con-
sidered one of the highest in the school. It was pointed out
that this applicant was particularly outstanding in the ac-
tivities of the Whittier High School and was chosen by the
high school to represent it in oratorical contests and in
speeches before service clubs at Whittier.

The records of the Whittier College were also
checked, indicating epplicant was a student there from Sep~
tember 1930 to June 1534, at which time he received an A.B.
Degree with & major in History.

The records of all of these schools substantisted

applicant's date of birth as being January 9, 1913.
Whittier t;TID

College, pointed out that for the first year applicant's aver-
age was B,for all subjects; second year, B-Plus, and that in
his final two years his average nearly equalled A. This would
place him far sbove the average of students attending this
college. '

: These records also indicated that this applicant
was particularly outstanding in his courses in History and
English; further, that he was active in football ernd track
among the athletic sctivities of the college, and that his

‘dramatics. and

bating. ' . . ) !




further stated that during the school
year 1933-1234 NIXON was student body president and enjoyed
an unprecedented popularity among the students as well as
among the faculty members of the college.

Agent interviewe G NEGGNERR /¢ -
tier College, who stated that he considered this applicant to
have been an outstanding student. He recalled having had him
in some of his classes and stated that he considered him one

e of the finest students he had ever teught. He characterized
gpplicant as being a naturel leader, en excellent mixer among
students or adults, and an outstendirg debater.

S stoted that while applicant was stu-
dent body president of Whittier College he was named as a
delegate to the National Convention of College Student Body
Officers, at which convention he also distinguished himgelf;
further, that his nephew had been a close associate of this :I)
applicart, they having participated togsther on college de- L:7'
beting teams. For this reason applicant frequently came to
his home and he had an opportunity of observing him there as
well. Upon this basis he states that spplicant is a young
man of good habits, very discreet in his conduct, and a fine
young men in every respect.

T vittior College, AN

MR v:oselso interviewed. He, too, stated that applicant
is en outstanding leader ard mixes excellently. He stated
thet he believes applicant mey properly be rated es one of
the best sll-around students Whittier College ever had; that
he is possessed of unusually great energy erd his only con-
cern is that epplicart will overwork himself. Ke pointed out
in this connection that applicart had an older brother who
died of Tuberculosis, and Le has, therefore, cautioned ap-
vlicert repeatedly to not overviork lest he be afflicted with
the sere ailment. He informcd that he knew applicant to be
e young man of unguestione2 habits and that he has a good

phyvsique, although he is not of the husky. type o o

LN
S Vhittier College, was also interview




that he was reluctant to comment on this young man because he
could not say anything of him without being extravagant in his
stetements; thet he haes been connected with the training end
development of young boys in college work end otherwise for

the past 20 years, and he has knowr of no one who, in his opin-
ion, voulé outrank this applicant.

OEEER. 2 s questioned s to the employment which
this student did at the college under his supervision, end in-
for~ed that this was temporsry in its nsture and was in itself
an award for meritorious scholestic work by this applicent.
Trhe work consisted of visiting high schools and giving speeches
before high school student bodies to ecquaint them with the
opportunities offered at Whittier College. In addition to this
epplicant was also employed in interviewing students during
Summer months who were applicants for enrollment at the col-
lege. : E-—\TD

AP s toted that epplicent hed this employ~
ment for two years, and that thereby he earned his tuition,
which is $250.00 per annum. He also stated that epplicant is
& young man of excellent charecter and good habits.

, Whittier, California, was also irterviewed. Ke stated
that applicant has en excellent femily background, his mother
sty and father having been industrious people who have enjoyed an
excellent reputation in thet community; that applicaent had
worked temporarily et verious times for him atb
but thet inasmuch as the work consisted mostly
of odd jobs, no employment record had been kept.

— stated thet it was his urderstend-
ing that spplicant attended Duke University on a scholer-
ship which hed been ewarded to hir st ¥hittier; that he knows
of no younp rman whom he could more urreservedly recommend for
‘any positicr for which he might have the technical qualifica-
> S ' tions. e - . . T

Applicant lives very close to the office __qggﬁp;ad
end -he, therefore, knows him well fromghe -
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of enplicent from the standpoint of his character and general
conduct., ‘

WD, S, who is ergaged
in SNV, ¢ Vhittier, spoke of epplicant es
being "A-1" ir every respect, stating that he has knowr him
all of hic life ard has also known his pererts, and considers
all of thes to be outstending people; that Le has been informed
that epplicant has been offered a position in one of the best
law firms in Whittier, but that inasmuch as this offer cf em-
ployment has not yet been eccepted, no effort was made to con=-
tect the attorneys.

., SRS, s clso inter-

viewed, and stated that he hes known the family well for the
past eight or ten years and regards them very highly; that

- applicant has three brothers, all of whom are very fine young

men. He charecterized applicant as being trustworthy, fear-
less, and of unquestioned integrity. He stated that appli-
cant has an unusual mentel cepacity and readily adepts him-
self to any kind of work. In his opinion,scplicant has a
brillient mind.

W ) 50 spoke of applicant as being an
excellent extemporasneous speaker, and steted that his morals

end habits are "A-1".

SR v . questioned as to applcant's
physiocal condition, end stated that he is certain applicant
could pass eny physical test.

At police headquarters, it was sscerteined that
GUY C. WELCE, Chief of Police, listed as & reference, was in

a hospitel abotut to undergo a serious cpersati In his ab-
sence, e . .

interviewed end stated that he is acquainted with applicdant

and regards him as one of the outstending young men of the

community, his cherscter being beyond. reproach.

An effort was made to contact MR. A. M, OTIS
listed as a referenoe, but it was as rteined:d +he




ently vacetiorire in the mountains and no one could be located
who could give his present address. In view of the unusually
favorable remerks rede by other persons concerning this appli-
cent, it was not considered that it would be necessary to set
cvt an undeveloped lead to interview him at a later date.

At the Richiield 0il Company, no record could be found
of the employment cf this applicant. It was pointed out, how-
ever, that the service stetion st which he is stated to have
worked is located &t 2706 East Whittier Boulevard, this being
the address of arrlicant's residence. It was ascertained that
at thet address a,pllcant's father mainteins his general mer-
chendise store, and also has a service station which he leases
fror time to time. It was learned that the lessor of the ser-
vice stetion in 1¢20 end 1931, the dates given by spplicant as
the time of his employment there, was

GEEN i presently opereting & service sta-
tion for the Richfield 0il Company on HNEENEENGEEGEGNRES ;r
Whittier. TUpor interview, he stated that applicant had never
been regulerly employed by him, but that during rush periods
he may have done odd jobs from time to time; that applicant,
during most of that time, was employed for his father ir his
fether's general merchandise store. R stated, how-
ever, that applicant was an industrious young fellow and had
never caused any trouble around the community et any time.

AR o SR
e reighbor of this applicant, was also interviewed. She in-
formed that although she has never been intimate with eappli-
cant's farily, she has had occasion to observe spplicent as
one of the boys in the meighborhood for the past several years;
thet hLe has always been & fine voung fellow and has never
cavsed any trouble at any time. From her observsticn of ap=
rlicant, he is also ghen of good habits and discreet in his

conduct .

- Another neighbor ,_

_
_ was interviewed and he was likewisge of
' the foregoing opinion of applicant, preising him highly and

stating that he has never known a flner young fellow.

£
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4 check of the records of the Police Department
at Whittier end of the Sheriff's office for Los Angeles County
at Los Angeles was mede, but e record could be found of this
epplicant. .

It wus likewise ascerisined that he hes had no
occasion to te listed for & credit reting in the community
in which he lives.

- CLOSED =
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ke University School of Law, c.eords show thet
Durhem, Nele 19534-1937, LL.B. “wror in his clacgs e cntered on a \%
degree. 5iv and meintaine it for three vears, end he -
_ A mnsidered one of tie oubstaniing men in the Lo
Applicant attained the Order of the Coif, and he was president of the luke
Bar Assoclation durlnb his senior year, which was an honor.in
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EDUCATICY (Continued)

Instructor, stated that in addition *o heving & zood mird, appii-rn% hasgeiz. © i;-.
that he can be practlcal and he would rather see espplicant pursue hic l=21 earcsr ra
than enter the Bureszu because he thinlks that he would soon be a leader of wnyr bar before
vhich he practiced.

T TR T L
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Zichfield

: er
el b i, rush period:
Ve Sioan Thrt b ownc wl Loaasocioos Loomg Jellow
in h1s general merchandise store. It is noted that
which

he leases fronm tme to time, end that .
weas ’”:19 les or in 1930 and 19§l

Tnittier College, whittier, Calif. — stated that
3

EN

w
Interviswing prosvective students epplicant visited high schools and gave speeches;
Swrier 1231, and he also interviewed students during the summe:

- menthes who were anplicants for enrollment at the

collese. Pstateu epplicant had this employment for twe o0 r.
ve.5 very high in his praise of apulicante.

L e ppee

re Law “chool, Assistant Librarian, werlk; thet he was well above avs
1935«193€. o

Jot was partiir
it only im

his work, but in his character o rality. .
—does not hesiZtate to rscornoend appliecar
“ N.Y+A. Cleri:, stated ey licont did

ezal research work user Dean Heruci- R, Se

9
se, o
(>3
1

NYA, Duke Law School, under He Ce
Horacl:, Ueane. Research Assistant,

19306=19374 Bradwa:'e As far eas krievr, srnlicant
perfc*’ ~d his work in a satisfactor: : 8re :
Desr . :v.ck and Kre Bradway were ncw crviewedy
however e.ppl.;cant's personnel file contairns = ~endation letter from Desn Horsacke
REFERENCES .
mler, Ygre, Leffingwell 411 relerences interviewed spoke very hishly cf
Rancho, applicants stated that he has been
Essick Perry, Insurance Business, informed that applicant has been offered & positio
Dre He Ce Thompson, : in one of the best law firms tti but he t
Guy Ce Welch, Chief of Police, not yet accepted this offers

A, M. Otis, all Vhittier, "allfo was not available for in-he :

Nonee
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MISCELLANECUS
Born Jan. 9, 1913, Verified by schoel rocordse
YTorba Llnaa, Calife

Personal interview with ' Reports that applicant has & good personal &vrcurance,
Interviewing Official Hanson. approach and perscnzlity; is neat in dress; hos ordinary

features; is wcll-pclised; average in speech; -« -confid
cnd tactful; answers general gquestions quchT?- ap rc resourceful; may poscinlicc ive
executive ability; and is likely to develop; however has not studied Federsl ry .ol-oc
K

Pri has had no invest :&ulVe experiences I're Honcow ~tuizs that apvrlicant 1t fooOTE o
intellizence end mentxzl elertness; he appears .- - vossessed of sufficient forece g

veness; he has pood, common, ordinery senc
- fmglishe Lic is menly appearing; possesses o
ueeessiully eontaet persons of ell walis of 1if

express s his tho

Special interview test with Reports that apwlicent made a verv roc. . v e
Speeial Arent Jo 3o Ross appsared to be co.iident and thorough, commensurate with

his inexpsrience; he reported the inforzation obtained
correctly: and dictated satisfactorilye

Lonec. 5__ (‘

Applicant has been recommended for appointment; and his physical report has
been received which

O TTETANDINNT EILCN

a4

¢ is noted in a letter from SiC Hanson thaet anplicant comterploio - ol
the Californie Bar examination beginning September 7, 1837; and applican® )
&

; LCES
was very desirous cf teking this exanlnatlon and said that he would be throvzh wich
September 11, 1937.
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Federal Bureau of Investigation".
Proposed Change '

Speciol 2gent Cir §

7. Title: 8. Grade:

- il por snnus

9. Salary: ot GboB ver dies 10. Ssat of Government: ( 5 )
Field: ( )
11. Division: i2. Apprepriation: "Salaries and Expenses,
Federal Bureau of Investigation"
13. Effective: 14, Position: Additional: ( )
Vice: »

Identical:
. 15. Remarks:

)
e,
&
wx
i
m
g
o
L 4
m»
bl
3
]
™~
~.
[
%
\C\
oy
\’\\
o

CC: Miss Waddle ' Respeatfully submitted,
~ Chief, Audit Section ‘
Sy somboncr , :
Gemerel Agent . : Director, Federal Bureau of Investigation.
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o ’ E ' fd'd(/
Fe. K. GLAVIN /Caﬁ} Ladd
. . Nichols

Belmost

TO

FROM

: . Clegg —n
’ Glavia

SUBJECT: RICHARD M. QIION Harbo
.- an___

Mokro

There is attached hereto the applicant file of Mre. Nixon, Teie har

which reflects he filed an application for appointment to the Coat—

position of Special Agent while attending Duke Law School, Durhanm,
North Carolina, on April 23, 1937. He was referred for interview and

eramination under date of April 20, 1937, by former Assistant Director

Te D Qulnn.

R In June, 1937, it was ascertained by former Inspeétor Hince,
while interviewing applicants at Charlotte, North Carolina, that Ar.
Nizon had returned.to his home in Whittier, California.

¥r. Nizon was interviewed at ¥hitiier, Califcrnic on July 17,
1937, by former Special Agent in Charge Je He Hanson, who recommended
him favorably. He was graded 60 pnrwritten examination and 63 on oral
examinations Mr. Hanson felt Mr. Nizon was resourceful, appeared to
have executive ability, was likely to develop, could successfully con-
tact persons in all walks of life, would inspire confidence, had
sufficient force and aggressiveness, and was pOSSessed with good commor
ordinary sense.

l'. . o
e e el e

-

Mr. Hanson, by letter dated July 17, 1937, stated Ur. Nizxon was
very desirous of taking the bar examination in (California, which would
: begin September 7, 1937, and that he would be through the examination
S by September 11, 1937. Mre. Hanson recommended no action be taken in

connection with his application until on or about September 15, 1937,
as he felt since Mr. Nizon was very desirous of taking the bar exami-
nation he would be a more satisfied employee if he had that opportunity

A character fitness investigation was conducted and physical kr(
erxanination afforded ¥r. Nizone. Physical examination jform returned
1

ﬁﬁﬁﬁ- - Yr. szon properly ezecuted the condz,i n aﬁ 1§If%né? i/}7

with the Special Agent position application und ‘returned 4t to’the
Buregu, subscribed and sworn to, under date pf WJuly 31, 1937 #fhls
sheet points out the probationary basis of any ‘such: appoinvm
auazlabzl;tu for assignment, and @onfldentl natwrgaﬁﬁ‘thg work.

'FRG afs . : '»,>

Attachment ‘. ? MAR 24 -‘954
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Memorandum to The Dirfector ' March 18, -1954

Re: Richard K. Nizon

Brief of investigation, prepared under date of August 10, 1937,
is entirely satisfactory, only comment underlined being that of former
Footbarl Coach, who stated Mr. Niron was apt to work too hard and had
been cautioned, in view of fact Ur. Nizon's older brother had died of
tuberculosis, that he should be careful.not to overwork less he beconme
afflicted with the same i1llness.

The brief ccntains comnsntsconcerning—

and ¥r. Hanson's comnent conceraing Mr. Nizon's desire to take the
e Californic 3ar hramination. '

L

The brief is marked, '"Not qualified, C for Q", reflecting that
¥r. Crowddd, formerly assigned to the Administrative Division, marked
the brief '"not qualified" for ¥r. Quinn, who ct that time was passing
on Agent appointmentse. ,

The brief contains a further ink notation, "Cancel appt., 8/11,
T.", reflecting Mre. Tolson's instructions that the appointment which
had been acprouved by the Department should be cancelled.

It will be recalled that in 1937, a request was made of the
Department for approval to a~point and then the actual appointment
request was forwarded to the Department, appointment letter being held
until such time as the applicant was notified of his appointmente.

%mm? In this instance, the appointment was cancelled under date of
' ‘August 15, 1937.

There is nothing in the file to show that the appointment ever
went forward to Mre Nixone.

ABo, the reason for the cancellation of the appointment is not
' reflected in the filee It may be assumed that in view of the fact that
1 ¥r. Nizon wcs not immediately available for appointment, and based on
our needs in August of 1937, that the appointment was cancelled.

s T R o TSI S e e e e e e e e . B S
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Washington, B.€.

April 27 1971 l
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—— Congressional Liaison l
Federal Bureau of Investigation: / ' y ; ,
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Sk & Penn. Avenue, N.W.

1

O The attached communication

your cons ideration. :

is sent for

e investigate the statements

rd me .
!

Pleas

contained therein and forva

the necessary information for re-

Ply, returning the enclosed corre-

spondence with your answer.

Yours truly, s
ik
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Dear Congressman Rees

I recently heard on the TODAY show that
| President Nixon was rejected by the F.B.1. for
a job during the 40's. Iam curious to know why
he was refused a position. Was it for security
reasons or was he not capable of the job: I think
it is important for the people of the United States to
know why.

Ilook forward to a reply.

Sincerely
. L

I hope you will investigate this

COPY:nm
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INQUIRY REGARDING PRESIDENT

( Jé* 0 7
RICHARD MYKIXON

bove individual, who is on the Special Correspondents’ List, by
T letter to the Director dated 4 11-69, has requested information as to why
: | President Nixon was not afforded an appointment to the Special Agent position.
1 Purpose of this memorandum is to review the matter of President Nixon's
{ application for the position of Special Agent and to recommend that the
: proposed attached communication to be approved. lo'(P

<~~~ FfROM :J. B. ADAMS

SUBJECT

e
Tt v L.

In- letter he suggests that if there was an innocuous reason
for Mr. Nixon's rejection for the Special Agent position we furnish it to the
World Book Encyclopedia with a request that they in turn pass it on to the
purchasers of all 1969 Yearbooks. He is obviously referring to a comment
appearing in the 1969 World Book Yearbook Annual Supplement which among
other things mentions that upon graduation from Duke Umvers1 Law School -
Mr. Nixon tried unsuccessfully to join the FBL." \‘ : / o

it Bureau files disclose that Mr. Nixon submltted an apphcatmn for
the Special Agent position under date of 4-23-37. He was recommended favor- .
ably. Shortly after receipt of the related papers dealing with Mr. Nixon's
application, the Bureau submitted a letter to the Department recommending
that Mr. Nixon be approved for an appointment to the position of Special Agent.
This was approved by the Department and our letter returned to us. In the
f meantime, investigation had been instituted. A brief of the investigation of
r Nixon was prepared under date of 8-10-37 and a review of the investi-
/ { gation disclosed that it was entirely favorable. It was noted, however, that
: & Mr. Nixon was not available for the Special Agent position for slightly over a
month since he was desirous of taking the California Bar examinations beginning
oo fo7 1 9-T-37. - A notation appears at the top of this brief "Not qualified” which
. « ‘s~ |apparently was a term used 31t~that time indicating that an applicant was not
.} ' |being considered for one reasorf or another and in this instance was probably
(due to the fact that Mr. Nixon was not available J _,_,_,rdingly, Mr. Tolson
md1ca.ted that the app omtment should be canceled which w
i 3 k€ phether an appmntmentwas al
that he had been approved fo

_le ‘sent to Mr. Nixon
<, ntment' ldp
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Memorandum to Mr. Callahan
Re: Glade D. Helzer

Bureau files disclose that Mr. Nixon, then Vice President, was
the featured speaker at the graduation exercises which were held before the
53rd >ssion of the FBI National Academy on 6-11-54, Mr. Nixon was
-introduced by the Director. In this introduction the Director noted that
"some years ago he was exterded an appointment as a Special Agent of the
FBL but having already embarked upon the practice of law, the FBI's loss
ultimately became the country's gain.' At the request of Mr. Nixon a copy
of the Director's introduction was made available to him, apparently on
6-15-54, with the penciled notation in the file by former Assistant to the
Director L. B. Nichols,"Delivered. He was most appreciative."

o

RECOMMENDATIONS:

(1) It is recommended that the attached letter to
be approved which transmits to him a copy of the transcript of the Director's
introduction of Mr. Nixon before the 53rd Session of the FBI National
; Adademy. The Director's comments in this introduction are consistent
with the information which we have in our files as indicated by the foregoing.

b

(2) That we ignore correspondent's request that we send this
information to World Book Encyclopedia since we can consider such action
should we receive such a request at a subsequent date from an official of

s World Book Encyclopedia. | .
SN 2
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Ve are in receipt of a copy of a letter from - to the President
dated 6/3/69 NI points out to the President that the 5/29/68 press quotes
- him as having told the graduating class of the FBI National Academy on 5/28/69
' that he "never heard anything" from his 1937 application to become an FBI _
Agent, Continuing, he states that if he, the President, were correctly quoted
o F believes that he will enjoy seeing the attached copies of his leiler to the
e irector dated 4/11 and the Director's reply of 4/16 of this year. il states
S he did not send a copy of the Director's reply to the publishers of the World
DR : Book because he felt it could not possibly be the proper answer to the question,
o concludes by stating that if the President has been quoted correctly, it
obviously is not the proper answer and he leaves it to the President's good
SRS judgment as to whether or not he desires to correct the inference in the World
DR Book of 1969,

as noted above, wrote to the Director on 4/11/69 requesting

: information as to why President Nixon was not afforded an appointment to the
N Special Agent position. He suggested that if there was an innocuous reason for
Mr. Nixon's rejection we furnish it to the World Book Encyclopedia with the
request that they pass it on to the purchasers of all 1969 Yearbooks since a
comment appeared in the World Book on page 557 that Mr, Nixon, after graduatin:
third in a class of forty-four from Duke University School of Law in 1937 "iried
unsuccessfully to join the Federal Bureau of Investigation,"

In my memorandum of 4/15/69, you were advised that Mr, Nixon
. submitted an application for the Special Agent position on 4/23/37 and was

favorably recommended. Shortly thereafter, the Bureau submitted a letter to

the Department recommending Mr. Nixon be approved for an appointment to the

position of Special Agent, which was approved by the Department, Investigation

was instituted and the results were entirely favorable; however, it was noted

that Mr. Nixon was not available for the Special Agent position for slightly over

a month since he was desirous of taking the California Bar Examination. Since
- AoErmsh) . o » B

et <M Malmieldt |
Applicant File of Richard M on
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Memo Adams to Callahan | ‘ | .
re: SR Ll

Information Concerning

Mr, Nixon was not imniediately available for employment his appointment
was canceled, -

Bureau files disclosed that Mr, Nixon, then Vice President, was the
featured speaker at the graduation exercises which were held before the 53rd
Session of the FBI National Academy on 6/11/54, and was introduced by the
Director., In this introduction the Director noted that ""some years ago he was
extended an appointment as a Special Agent of the FBI, but having already
embarked upon the practice of law, the FBI's loss ultimately became the
country's gain," At the request of Mr, Nixon a copy of the Director's
introduction was made available to him and he was most appreciative. ‘0

It was recommended and approved tho QP be furnished a copy
of the transcript of the Director's introduction of Mr. Nixon before the 53rd
Session of the FBI National Academy, which was done by Bulet dated 4/16/69.

A review of the transcript of Mr. Nixon's address to the 83rd
National Academy graduating class disclosed that he did state that in 1937
when he was graduating from law school the Federal Bureau of Investigation
then, as now, was doing some recruiting in the law schools and along with
three or four other members of the class he submitted an application to become
a member of the FBI and stated he "never heard anything from that application, "
Continuing, he stated years later after he became Vice President of the United
States he asked the Director what happened to his application and quoted the
Director as saying, "I'll check the files." The Director then informed him
that he actually had been approved as an Agent of the FBI and would have been
made a member of the FBI except for one fact, "Congress did not appropriate
the necessary funds requested for the Bureau in the year 1937."

is raising a question as to the veracity of the transcript of L’L
the statement made by the Director when he introduced Mr. Nixon in June. .
1954, and what President Nixon said on 5/28/69. It is evident that he, s
will never be satisfied. No acknowledgment is wairanted as to hisrecent - -

letter since it was directed to the President. is currently on the
Special Correspondents' List and has, in the past, exchanged Christmas
greetings with the Director, ,

RECOMMENDATION:

That- be removed from every ma11mg ﬁst."
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April 16, 1969

/ﬂow

Houston, Texas 77001

Dear Mr-

I have received your letter of April 11th,
and your kind comments are indeed appreciated.

Enclosed is a copy of the transcript of
y introduction of then Vice President Richard M. .
lixon before the 53rd Session of the FEI National
Academy. Mr. Nixon was the featured speaker at
the graduation exercises which were held on June 11,
1954, I trust that the information appearing in the
enclosure will satisfactorily answer your inquiry. .

’

Sincerely yours,
J. Edgar Heover
Enclosure.
HNB:crt' '
@

- N
1- Mr. M, A, Jones '

Basetdon Améh}q,raﬂdumv’ﬂdams to Callahan 4-15-69, HNB:crt.
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April 11, 1969 | Miss Gandy

f\

Mr. J. Edgar Hoover, Director
Federal Bureau of Investigation
U. S. Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20535

Dear Mr. Hoover:

The World Book 1969 Year Book states on page 557 that
President Richard M. Nixon after graduating third in a class of forty-
four from the Duke University School of Law in 1937 *"tried unsuccess-
fully to join the Federal Bureau of Investigation.” '

Knowing that a few years later, I joined the Federal Bureau
of Investigation after also graduating third in my college class, our
13-year old junior high school daughter asked me: '"How come you got
in and the President did not?"

My answer that perhaps the entrance requirements were lower
in 1941 does not satisfy her.

D) vt

"I am not asking for confidential information, but if Presidept
Nixon did make application and if there was an innocuous reason for his
rejection, which I feel certain there must have been, I respectfully
suggest that you furnish it to the Field Enterprises Educational
Corporation, Chicago, Illinois, publishers of the World Book, with the
request that they in turn pass it on to all purchasers of their 1969*9

Year Book.
In my opinion our daughter_ and all t'}@ﬁr kids
in these United States who read the World Book and love dmire both

you and President Nixon deserve this explanation. F R ;12
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Graduation Exercises
53rd Session, FBI National Academy
~June 11, 1954
Introduction of Vice President Richard M. Nixon
By J. Edgar Hoover, Director, FBI

It's a very special pleasure to introduce the next speaker.
Few young men have forged ahead faster than the man I am about to pre-
sent. While only 41 he has already lived a lifetime of achievement, and
in my humble opinion, he is only getting started. He was born in the State
of California, and acquired his education the hard way, his workday start-
ing at 4:00 a.m. in the store of his father. Through his struggle for an
education and a livelihood, there was never any wavering of his faith in
the American way of life which has now become symbolic with his public
service. He met adversity, and conquered it because his moral fibre was
stronz and his faith in God unwavering. He did his undergraduate work at
Whittier College in California and then later went to the Duke University
Law School where he obtained his Bachelor of Laws Degree. He returned
to Whitter, California, and practiced law and served his country by enlist-
ing in the Navy, where he was discharged in 1946 as a Lieutenant Commander.
The same year, he was elected to Congress and the world now knows of his
great service on the House Committee on Un~American Activities. Almost
single-handedly, through his diligent and careful preparation and objective
approach, he was responsible for the exposure of Alger Hiss, which subse-
quently led to the conviction of that man. Those efforts of his brought down
upon him the vituperation of all subversives and earned for him the lasting
hate of the smear artists, but the esteem in which he was held by the decent
people of the country, and particularly of his home state, rewarded him
with a geat in the United States Senate. In 1952, he was nominated for the
Vice Presidency and he was elected to that high office. I said in my early
remarks in presenting this gentleman that it was a very special pleasure
for me to make the introduction because some years ago he was extended
an appointment as a Special Agent of the FBI, but having already embarked
upon the practice of law, the FBI's loss ultimately became the country's
gain. It is my great pleasure to present the Honorable Richard M. Nixon,
Vice President of the United States, e _
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/ o DIRECTOR, FBI 2/13/64
Attention: Crime Research Section

_SAC, CINCINNATI (80-464)

GOVERNMENT UNDER LAW
SAC RADIO PROGRAMS

~ STATION WLW
A CINCINNATI, OHIO

- _ Remylet 2/13/64, showing tapes cut to be broadcast
™ through April 17,

_ ' It w11l be of interest to the Director to know that
RSN former Vice President RICHARD H@IXON, who i8 not a candidate
EERECIREN for any office, cut two tapes with SAC, Cincinnati, during
[ : the late night hours of February 12 after NIXON had had a
L very strenuous day. We cut these tapes in his suite at the
N Netherland Hotel, Cincinnati, and they will be broadcast
February 20 and 21, Consequently the Bureau should move all
scheduled broadcasts commencing with the proposed February 20
R, broadcast two days into the future. Kindly record SAC
-~ speech credit for these two tapes.

Tapes are attached.

Mr, NIXON mentions FBI in tape one and comments on
such matters as the need for greater respect for law enforcement.

In tape two, he is very commendatory of the Director
and of FBI. The warmth of his feeling for FBI ic apparent.

CRIGINAL FII.I0

Attached hereto is a copy of my Februzry 13 Iet_t.ér
. to former Vice President NIXON thanking him for cuttinmg
" these tapes, : ' '

o - It is significant that Mrx, mhldnm
conference in Cincinnati, engaged in oth iinass, sud-
a Lincoln Dy spesch before approximate :

(Y- mweaw (e,
T - Clnotnmatt (1 - 80-464) (1 .-

AT RTOYT T OeN e
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CI 80-464

constituting an overflow crowd. He refused to participate

in any local television or radio program which might
indicate partislity toward one station. '

He volunteered a willingness to participate in the
FBI program because of his respect for the Director and because
he believes the FBI program is an effective public service.

Suggest letter from the Director to Mr, {IJON,

SR am AR d e etatest
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INQUIRY REGARDING L AGENT APPLICATION OF 9‘ e

PRESIDENT RICHARD M. ON

CRpergsepan MM Rees (D-Califorpial ' )
etter f"°w who has inguired regarding the reason for the 178

. "President's rejection by the FBI. tates he recently heard on the
oday Show" that President Nixon was rejected by the FBI for a job during
the 40's and that he is curious as to why he was refused a position and feels
it is important to the people of the United States to know why. Congressman
Rees has requested that the necessary information be furnished to him so that
he can reply to the inquiry. Purpose of this memorandum is to recommend
that a copy of the transcript of the Director's introduction of Mr. Nixon before
the 53rd Session of the FBI National Academy be sent to Congressman Rees.

Bureau files disclose that Mr. Nixon submitted an application:
for the Special Agent position under date of 4-23-37 and was favorably
recommended. Shortly after receipt of his papers, the Bureau submitted
a letter to the Department recommending that Mr. Nixon be approved for an
appointment to the Special Agent position. This was approved by the Depart-
ment and investigation was entirely favorable. It was noted, however, that
Mr. Nixon was not available for the Special Agent position for slightly over a.
month since he desired to take the bar examinations and a notation appears
at the top of his brief "not qualified"” which was apparently due to the fact that
Mr. Nixon was not available. Accordingly, the appointment was cancelled on
8-13-37. The file does not disclose whether an appointment was actually sent
but there is no question that he had been approved for appointment

-T¥Y
Mr. Nixon, while Vice Pre51dent wﬂ@ﬂl ﬁtﬁh‘z/

graduation exercises for the 53rd Session of the FBI Natmnal Acadd
6-11-54 and was introduced by the Director. The:Director. in his hntroductlon
of Mr. Nixon noted that "some years ago he was extended.an appointment as a
Special Agent of the FBI, but having already #mbarked upon the practice of law,
the FBI's loss ultxmately became the country’'s gain.'" Mr. Nixon subsequently
requested a copy of the Director's introduction, and it was made available to
him. When Mr. Nixon addressed the National Academy graduating class
(83rd Session) on 5-28-69, he stated that’he "n ‘heard anything' from his
1937 application to become an FBI Agent and ' cOmmg V1ce President

hhgay 25 187 /jﬁ*“




Adams to Callahan
Re: Inquiry Regarding SA Application Of
President Richard M. Nixon

PRS-

he asked the Director what happened to his application to which the
Director replied, "I'll check the files." According to the President,

the Director then informed him that he actually had been approved as an
Agent of the FBI and would have been made a member of the FBI except
for one fact, "Congress did not appropriate the necessary funds requested
by the Bureau in the year 1937." There is no record in the Bureau file

of this inquiry or of information furnished to the President.

OBSERVATIONS AND RECOMMENDATION:

In April, 1969, we answered a similar inquiry concerning
Mr. Nixon's application for the Special Agent position by enclosing a copy
of the transcript of the Director's introduction of Mr. Nixon before the
53rd Session of the FBI National Academy. Accordingly, since we have no
information in file to support the President's 1969 statement as to the reason
why he was not appointed, it is recommended that in order to be consistent,
we answer this inquiry in the same fashion as before by furnishing a copy
of the transcript of the Director's 1954 introduction of Mr. Nixon. If you
agree, an appropriate letter to Congressman Rees is attached for your
approval. He is not on any Bureau mailing list, but we have had limited
contact with Congressman Rees on constituat matters. 7){*/
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May 4, 1971
Honorable Thomae M. Rees
House of Representatives
Washington, D. C. 20515 ,
My dear Congressman:
" Your communlication was recelved April 28, 1971,

L b

together with the letter from

I appreciate your interest in forwarding
ingquiry to this Bureau anc, in response thereto, I am enclosing
a copy of crlpt of my iatroduction of then Vice President
Richard M. Nixon before the $3rd Session of the FBI National
Academy. Mr. Nixon was the featured speaker at the graduatioa
exercises which were held on June 11, 1854, [ trust that the infor-
mation appearing in the enclosure will assist you in satisfactorily
answering your inguiry.

Pursuant to your request, I am returning the letter from

Sincerely yours,
" Hoover
WAy = 41971 7. Bdger
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, ‘ Graduation Exercises
' 58rd Session, FBI National Academy
T June 11, 19854
Introduction of Vice President Richard M. Nixon
By J. Edgar Hoover, Director, FBI

It's a very special pleasure to introduce the next speaker.
Few young men have forged ahead faster than the man I am about to pre-
sent. While only 41 he has aiready lived a lifetime of achievement, and
in my humble opinion, he is only getting started. He was born in the State
of California, and acquired his education the hard way, his workday start-
ing at 4:00 a.m. in the store of his father. Through his struggle for an
education and a livelihood, there was never any wavering of his faith in
the American way of life which has now become symbolic with his public
service. He met adversity, and conquered it because his moral fibre was
strong and his faith in God unwavering. He did his undergraduate work at
Whittier College in California and then later went to the Duke University
Law School where he obtained his Bachelor of Laws Degree. He returned
to Whittier, California, and practiced law and served his country by enlist-
ing in the Navy, where he was discharged in 1846 as a Lieutenant Commander.
The same year, he was elected to Congress and the world now knows of his
great service on the House Committee on Un-American Activities. Almost
single-handedly, through his diligent and careful preparation and objective
approach, he was responsible for the exposure of Alger Hiss, which subse-
o quently led to the conviction of that man. Those efforts of his brought down
i upon him the vituperation of all subversives and earned for him the lasting
hate of the smear artists, but the esteem in which he was held by the decent
people of the country, and particularly of his home state, rewarded him
‘with a seat in the United States Senate. In 1952, he was nominated for the
¥ice Presidency and he was elected to that high office. I said in my early
remarks in presenting this gentleman that it was a very special pleasure
for me to make the introduction because some years ago he was extended
; . an appointment as a Special Agent of the FBI, but having already embarked
3 ~ upon the practice of law, the FBI's loss ultimately becasee the country's
ke ,fgain It is my great pleasure to present the Honorable Richard M. Nixon,
o ,Vice President of the United States.
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